Reporting Standards (International) ("SFRS(I) 1"). The Group has also concurrently applied new major SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments ("SFRS(I) 9") and
SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("SFRS(I) 15"). The impact arising from the adoption of SFRS(I)s on the Group’s financial
statements are as follows:

Application of SFRS(I) 1
The Group is required to retrospectively apply all SFRS(I) effective at the end of the first SFRS(I) reporting period (financial year ending 31 December
2018), subject to the mandatory exceptions and optional exemptions under SFRS(I) 1. The Group has elected the relevant optional exemptions which
result in adjustments to the Group‘s financial statements prepared under SFRS(I)s as follows:

The Group has elected to set the cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations to be zero as at the date of transition to SFRS(I) on
1 January 2017.

The Group has elected and regarded the carrying amount of certain property, plant and equipment as their deemed cost at the date of
transition to SFRS(I) on 1 January 2017. As a result, $20,790,000 of the Group’s asset revaluation reserve was reclassified directly into retained
earnings on the date of initial adoption.

- Page 10 -

5

As previously
reported

Effects of
adoption As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

   (15,149)   (858)   (16,007)
   32,127   (641)   31,486
   2,314   1,428   3,742
   (11,278)   146   (11,132)
   86,318   75   86,393

   80,280   64   80,344
   6,038   11   6,049
   86,318   75   86,393

   9.98   0.01   9.99
   9.97   0.01   9.98

As previously
reported

Effects of
adoption As restated

As previously
reported

Effects of
adoption As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

   66,183   9,055   75,238   16,993   10,793   27,786
   285,511   -   285,511   3,409,827   4,084   3,413,911
   370,806   1,539   372,345   93,297   1,825   95,122

   907,272   9,617   916,889   912,147   4,638   916,785
   6,988,104   (3,604)   6,984,500   5,945,154   7,166   5,952,320
   4,701,171   1,503   4,702,674   508,210   1,248   509,458

   11.22   0.01   11.23   10.10   0.01   10.12
   11.01   0.01   11.01   10.07   0.01   10.09

6

 Earnings per ordinary share for the period
  (i)   Based on weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue
  (ii)  On a fully diluted basis cents 9.98

1st Qtr 2018

cents 8.77

Earnings per share is calculated by reference to the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period.

For the purposes of calculating diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of shares in issue is adjusted to take into account the
dilutive effect arising from the outstanding options granted to employees, where such shares would have been issued at a price lower than market